VILLAGE OF SEVILLE
February 04, 2019
Finance Committee Minutes

Mrs. Frey called the meeting to order at 7:15 PM.

Present: Sue Frey (Chairwoman) Leslie Miller, Kathy Rhoads, Rick Vierheller, Rick
Stallard

Absent: Brad Demiter

Mr. Stallard Moved to approve the minutes from 01-07-2019. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Vierheller. The motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Miller moved to recommend that Council accept the financial statements for the
period ending 12-31-2019. The motion was seconded by Mr. Stallard. The motion passed
unanimously.

Amendments to the agenda:
Mrs. Rhoads moved to add a discussion about year-end items to old business. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Stallard. The motion passed unanimously.

Privilege of the floor:
None

Old business:

The committee discussed Holiday and Vacation pay for the office administrative assistant
Mrs. Miller moved to have the Law Director draft legislation to change the employee
handbook to allow the administrative assistant to be paid Holiday and Vacation pay. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Stallard. The motion passed unanimously.

There was no support to have Council members receive a pay raise of $100.00 per month.
Mrs. Miller moved to have all employee evaluations be completed by 11-30 each year to
allow for Council approval. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Rhoads. The motion
passed unanimously.

New Business:

Mrs. Miller moved to purchase a new computer to replace the one that in no longer
working at the Council work desk. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Rhoads. The
motion passed unanimously.

Employee evaluations for 2019 have not been completed.

Mr. Stallard should be added to the bank signature cards. Council needs to approve this.
The Rules of Council need to be reviewed and updated. The rotation of the role of
President of Council may need to be added to the review.

Mr. Stallard moved to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Mr. Vierheller. The motion
passed unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 7:41 PM.
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FUND

NAME

1000 GENERAL

2011 STREET CONSTRUCTION
2021 STATE HIGHWAY

2121 COPS FAST
2271 POLICE LEVY
2901 GAZEBO

2902 NEW PARK IMPROVEMENT
2903 DUI EDUCATION

2904 BMV

2905 POLICE DRUG FUND
2906 PARK DONATIONS
2907 K-8 UNIT DONATIONS
2908 RENTAL DEPOSIT

2909 BIKE TRAIL

2910 COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT
2911 LEOHR PARK TREE FUND
3101 BOND RETIREMENT

4901 STREET CAPITAL PROJECTS
4902 DOWNTOWN PROJECT

4903 COMPUTER FUND

4904 PARK CAPITAL PROJECT
4906 DOWNTOWN DECORATIONS
4907 POLICE CAPITAL PROJECTS
9901 MAYORS COURT

9101 UNCLAIMED FUNDS

5101 WATER OPERATING
5201 SEWER OPERATING
5301 ELECTRIC OPERATING

SUB TOTAL VILLAGE FUNDS

5601 STORM SEWER

9902 UTILITY DEPOSITS

SUB TOTAL UTILITY FUNDS

GRAND TOTAL

GENERAL, STREET, POLICE

YEAR END
BUDGET 2019

300,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00

513,018.13

658,989.67
478,560.51
3,932,248.48
164,221.89
90,754.97

5,324,775.52
5,837,793.65

310,000.00

1/31/2019

804,183.66
22,807.70
105,310.35
0.05
117,554.10
3,400.00
5,225.00
3,228.39
876.16
3,247.09
1,966.22
268.00
705.00
10,868.44
24,488.70
4,750.00
203,008.13
202,915.59
757.94
507.60
124,907.08
0.34
205,525.00
251.99
7.475.93

1,854,228.46

765,806.61
683,390.37
4,404,676.64
307,309.08
148,579.97

6,309,762.67
8,163,991.13

944,545.46

1/31/2018

836,356.51
13,124.08
130,773.92
0.05
62,025.49

5,000.00
3,143.39
876.16
2,251.09
1,396.22
268.00
705.00
11,520.07
11,105.65
4,750.00
203,008.13
337,415.04
757.94
507.60
98,691.11
0.34
160,825.96
251.99
7,475.93

1,892,229.67

955,911.00
779,910.91
4,187,989.00
394,901.60
141,004.97

6,459,717.48
8,351,947.15

911,506.08

12/31/2018

933,004.05
12,890.32
104,302.07
0.05
6,170.79
3,400.00
5,000.00
3,228.39
876.16
3,122.08
1,966.22
268.00
705.00
10,868.44
23,988.70
4,750.00
203,008.13
200,322.39
757.94
507.60
124,907.08
0.34
205,525.00
251.99
7,475.93

1,857,386.68

775,760.82
675,566.00
4,382,151.11
307,487.01
146,704.97

6,287,669.91
8,145,056.59

952,155.16

12/31/2017

915,584.83
13,964.85
128,897.56
0.05
10,920.57

5,000.00
3,143.39
876.16
2,251.09
1,396.22
268.00
705.00
11,520.07
22,967 .41
4,750.00
203,008.13
334,617.73
757.94
507.60
98,691.11
0.34
160,825.96
25189
7.475.93

1,929,391.93
946,776.09
770,261.93
4,131,868.64
387,621.89
140,754.97
6,377,283.52
8,306,675.45

940,480.25



REVENUE
STATUS

1000-110-0000
1000-130-0000
1000-190-0000
1000-221-0000
1000-211-0005
1000-211-0006
1000-224-0000
1000-390-0000
1000-450-4555
1000-611-0007
1000-623-0000
1000-701-0000
1000-820-000

1000-892-0025

2011-225-0000
2011-250-0000
2011-701-0000
2011-892-0000

2021-225-0000
2021-290-0000
2021-701-0000

2271-110-0000
2271-490-4555
2271-892-0000

2503-892-0000
2905-892-0000
2506-820-0000
2910-330-0005
4501-211-0000
4903-211-0000

REAL ESTATE TAX
INCOME TAX

GUEST TAX
INHERITANCE TAX
LOCAL GOVT COUNTY
LOCAL GOVT STATE
CIGARETTE/LIQUOR FEES
SPECIAL ASSESMENTS
ROLLBACK

FINES

ZONING

INTEREST

NON-TAX INCOME
KW HOUR TAX

SUBTOTAL

GASOLINE

MVL REGISTRATION
INTEREST

OTHER

SUBTOTAL

GASOLINE
MVEL REGISTRATION
INTEREST

SUBTOTAL

REAL ESTATE
ROLL BACK
OTHER

SUBTOTAL

DUI EDUCATION

DRUG FUND

PARK DONATION
COMM. REINVEST
PERMISSIVE SALES TAX
COMPUTER FUND

SUBTOTAL

REPORT TOTAL

2018
BUDGET

220,000.00
1,100,000.00
52,973.74

46,000.00

2,000.00

27,000.00
50.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
325,000.00

1,780,023.74

60,000.00
140,000.00
200.00
2.00

200,202.00

35,000.00
10,000.00
800.00

45,800.00

115,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

118,000.00

175.00
200.00

5,000.00
35,000.00
100.00
40,475.00

2,184,500.74

RECEIVED
1/31/2019

14,765.12
105,413.45
3,210.71

1,215.20

110.00
245.00
2,420.66
312.43
22,970.61

150,663.18

8,540.64
2,056.27
68.62

10,665.53

632.48
166.72
316.88

1,176.08

11,627.18

353.73

11,980.91

125.00

500.00
2,553.20

3,218.20

177,703.90

8
%

6.71%
9.58%
6.06%
#0Iv/0i
0.00%
#0Iv/0!
60.76%
Hov/ol
0.00%
220.00%
24.50%
80.69%
10.41%
7.07%

B.46%

14.23%
1.47%
34.31%
0.00%

5.33%

1.98%
1.67%
39.61%

2.57%

10.11%
0.00%
35.37%

10.15%

0.00%
62.50%
#DIv/o!
10.00%
7.41%
0.00%

7.95%

8.13%

2018
BUDGET

210,000.00
975,000.00
45,000.00

43,000.00

700.00
20,000.00
500.00
1,000.00
5,100.00
5,000.00
325,000.00

1,630,300.00

58,000.00
140,000.00
350.00

1598,350.00

35,000.00
10,000.00
1,000.00

46,000.00

110,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

113,000.00

175.00
400.00

$,000.00
35,000.00
100.00
40,675.00

2,028,325.00

RECEIVED
1/31/2018

10,746.52
87,640.08
2,570.33

150.00
15.00
500.66
29.06
22,203.45

123,855.10

7,751.21
2,092.12
7.84

9,851.17

628.48
169.63
78.25

876.36

$,450.89

39.50

9,450.39

150.00
10.00
705.00
2,797.31

3,662.31

147,735.33

8
%

5.12%
8.99%
5.71%
#oIv/0l
0.00%
#0IV/OH
0.00%
#DIV/0!
0.00%
30.00%
1.50%
9.82%
0.58%
6.83%

7.60%

13.36%
1.49%
2.24%

#DIv/o!

4.97%

1.80%
1.70%
7.83%

1.91%

8.59%
0.00%
3.95%

8.40%

0.00%
37.50%
#DIV/0!
14.10%
7.99%
0.00%

9.00%

7.28%
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